

NO. 05-9222

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF
THE UNITED STATES

LONNIE L. BURTON,

Petitioner,

v.

DOUG WADDINGTON,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

Rob McKenna
Attorney General

Paul Douglas Weisser
Senior Counsel

William Berggren Collins
Carol A. Murphy
Deputy Solicitors General

John J. Samson*
Assistant Attorney General
**Counsel of Record*

PO Box 40116
Olympia, WA 98504-0116
360-586-1445

Counsel For Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	8
A. The Court Should Dismiss The Writ As Improvidently Granted Because Relief Is Barred Under 28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)	8
B. <i>Blakely</i> Does Not Apply Retroactively In Federal Habeas Corpus Proceedings	15
1. <i>Teague</i> Non-Retroactivity Standard	16
2. <i>Blakely</i> Created A New Rule	17
3. <i>Blakely</i> Does Not Fall Within The Narrow Exceptions To The <i>Teague</i> Non-Retroactivity Doctrine	30
C. Regardless Of Whether <i>Blakely</i> Is Retroactive Under <i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1) Prohibits Granting Relief In This Case	37

1. 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1) Bars Relief Because The Statute Does Not Allow A Court To Grant Relief By Retroactively Applying New Rules	40
2. 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1) Bars Relief Because Burton’s Sentence Does Not Violate A Holding Of The Court	43
CONCLUSION	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Altman v. State</i>	
852 So. 2d 870 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2003).....	28
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i>	
530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	15, 19, 21–24, 26–29, 43–48
<i>Arizona v. Roberson</i>	
486 U.S. 675 (1988).....	20
<i>Beard v. Banks</i>	
542 U.S. 406 (2004).....	18, 23
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i>	
542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i>	
507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	33, 36
<i>Bullington v. Missouri</i>	
451 U.S. 430 (1981).....	21
<i>Burton v. Walter</i>	
No. 00-35579, 2001 WL 1243655 (9th Cir. May 30, 2001).....	4
<i>Butler v. McKellar</i>	
494 U.S. 407 (1990).....	18, 20, 21, 28, 29
<i>Calderon v. United States Dist. Court</i>	
144 F.3d 618 (9th Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>Caspari v. Bohlen</i>	
510 U.S. 383 (1994).....	16, 17, 19, 21, 22, 30

<i>Central Green Co. v. United States</i> 531 U.S. 425 (2001).....	38
<i>Clanton v. Muncy</i> 845 F.2d 1238 (4th Cir. 1988)	12
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> 19 U.S. (6 Wheat) 264 (1821)	39
<i>Daniels v. United States</i> 532 U.S. 374 (2001).....	33
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> 451 U.S. 477 (1981).....	20
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> 518 U.S. 651 (1996).....	9, 37, 38
<i>Fetterly v. Paskett</i> 997 F.2d 1295 (9th Cir. 1993)	13
<i>Floyd v. Alexander</i> 148 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 1998)	12
<i>Francis v. Franklin</i> 471 U.S. 307 (1985).....	24
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	7, 32, 33, 35
<i>Goeke v. Branch</i> 514 U.S. 115 (1995).....	17
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> 479 U.S. 314 (1987).....	16
<i>Hankerson v. North Carolina</i> 432 U.S. 233 (1977).....	35

<i>Harris v. United States</i> 536 U.S. 545 (2002).....	26
<i>Horn v. Banks</i> 536 U.S. 266 (2002).....	17, 40
<i>House v. Bell</i> 126 S. Ct. 2064 (2006).....	42
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....	39
<i>In re Winship</i> 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	35
<i>Ivan v. City of New York</i> 407 U.S. 203 (1972).....	35
<i>Kane v. Espitia</i> 126 S. Ct. 407 (2005).....	22, 39, 45
<i>Lackawanna County Dist. Attorney v. Coss</i> 532 U.S. 394 (2001).....	32, 33
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> 499 U.S. 467 (1991).....	10, 11
<i>McCorquodale v. Kemp</i> 832 F.2d 543 (11th Cir. 1987).....	12
<i>Murray v. Giarratano</i> 492 U.S. 1 (1989).....	37
<i>O’Dell v. Netherland</i> 521 U.S. 151 (1997).....	19, 23, 32
<i>Pace v. DiGuglielmo</i> 544 U.S. 408 (2005).....	13, 14

<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	24
<i>People v. Wagener</i> 196 Ill. 2d 269, 752 N.E.2d 430, 256 Ill. Dec. 550 (2001).....	45
<i>Rhines v. Weber</i> 544 U.S. 269 (2005).....	13
<i>Rose v. Lundy</i> 455 U.S. 509 (1982).....	10–12
<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> 494 U.S. 484 (1990).....	17, 18, 34
<i>Sawyer v. Smith</i> 497 U.S. 227 (1990).....	18, 31, 36
<i>Schardt v. Payne</i> 414 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2005)	23
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> 542 U.S. 348 (2004).....	30, 31, 33, 34
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	38
<i>Simpson v. United States</i> 376 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2004)	17, 23
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> 529 U.S. 473 (2000).....	11, 14
<i>State v. Abdullah</i> 184 N.J. 497, 878 A.2d 746 (2005)	45
<i>State v. Armour</i> 874 So. 2d 304 (La. Ct. App. 2004).....	28

<i>State v. Burton</i> 86 Wash. App. 1046, 1997 WL 306429 (1997), <i>review denied</i> , 133 Wash. 2d 1025, 950 P.2d 475 (1997), <i>cert. denied</i> <i>sub nom. Burton v. Washington</i> 523 U.S. 1082 (1998).....	1
<i>State v. Cubias</i> 155 Wash. 2d 549, 120 P.3d 929 (2005)	45
<i>State v. Dilts</i> 336 Or. 158, 82 P.3d 593 (2003)	28
<i>State v. Evans</i> 154 Wash. 2d 438, 114 P.3d 627 (2005)	23
<i>State v. Febles</i> 210 Ariz. 589, 115 P.3d 629 (Ct. App. 2005).....	23
<i>State v. Freeman</i> 267 Neb. 737, 677 N.W.2d 164 (2004).....	28
<i>State v. Gore</i> 143 Wash. 2d 288, 21 P.3d 262 (2001)	27
<i>State v. Higgins</i> 149 N.H. 290, 821 A.2d 964 (2003)	45
<i>State v. Houston</i> 702 N.W.2d 268 (Minn. 2005).....	23
<i>State v. McCoy</i> 631 N.W.2d 446 (Minn. Ct. App. 2001).....	28
<i>State v. Senske</i> 692 N.W.2d 743 (Minn. Ct. App. 2005).....	45
<i>State v. Smith</i> 123 Wash. 2d 51, 864 P.2d 1371 (1993)	2, 3

<i>Stringer v. Black</i> 503 U.S. 222 (1992).....	18, 24
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	7, 16–18, 20–21, 32, 35–36, 40–41
<i>Texas v. Cobb</i> 532 U.S. 162 (2001).....	39
<i>Tyler v. Armontrout</i> 917 F.2d 1138 (8th Cir. 1990)	12
<i>Tyler v. Cain</i> 533 U.S. 656 (2001).....	8, 9, 15, 31, 32
<i>United States v. Booker</i> 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	5, 27
<i>United States v. Buckland</i> 289 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2002)	45
<i>United States v. Chorin</i> 322 F.3d 274 (3d Cir. 2003)	45
<i>United States v. Davis</i> 329 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2003)	45
<i>United States v. DeSumma</i> 272 F.3d 176 (3d Cir. 2001)	25
<i>United States v. Harrison</i> 340 F.3d 497 (8th Cir. 2003)	45
<i>United States v. Helton</i> 349 F.3d 295 (6th Cir. 2003)	25
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> 330 F.3d 964 (7th Cir. 2003)	45

<i>United States v. Johnson</i> 335 F.3d 589 (7th Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>United States v. Kinter</i> 235 F.3d 192 (4th Cir. 2000).....	25
<i>United States v. Lafayette</i> 337 F.3d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	45
<i>United States v. Lott</i> 310 F.3d 1231 (10th Cir. 2002).....	45
<i>United States v. MacCollom</i> 426 U.S. 317 (1976).....	37
<i>United States v. Ortiz</i> 318 F.3d 1030 (11th Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>United States v. Piggie</i> 316 F.3d 789 (8th Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>United States v. Price</i> 400 F.3d 844 (10th Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>United States v. Randle</i> 304 F.3d 373 (5th Cir. 2002).....	25
<i>United States v. Sullivan</i> 255 F.3d 1256 (10th Cir. 2001).....	25
<i>United States v. Szur</i> 289 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>United States v. Weaver</i> 281 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	25
<i>United States v. White</i> 240 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2001).....	45

<i>United States v. Whooten</i> 279 F.3d 58 (1st Cir. 2002)	24
<i>Washington v. Recuenco</i> 126 S. Ct. 2546 (2006)	15, 16, 24, 32, 33
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	39, 40
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	38–41
<i>Yarborough v. Alvarado</i> 541 U.S. 652 (2004).....	19, 39

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2244(b).....	4, 6, 8, 10, 14, 15
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2)	8, 9
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2)(A)	41
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(3)(A)	9, 15
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1)(D)	41
28 U.S.C. § 2254	38
28 U.S.C. § 2254(b)(2)	13
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d).....	7, 17, 41–43, 49
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)	14, 17, 19, 21, 38, 40
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2)(A).....	41
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.94A.510	3
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.94A.525	3

Wash. Rev. Code § 9.94A.535(2)(c)3
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.94A.589(1)(a)
(formerly Wash. Rev. Code § 9.94A.400)3

Other Authorities

David E. Johnson,
*Justice For All: Analyzing Blakely
Retroactivity And Ensuring Just Sentences In
Pre-Blakely Convictions,*
66 Ohio St. L.J. 875 (2005)17
